

121 Champion Way, Suite 100 Canonsburg, PA 15314 Phone: 412-721-2398 Fax: 724-416-6382 kchrist@nisource.com

# Kenneth W. Christman

Assistant General Counsel

#### **Via Electronic Filing**

December 18, 2020

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Central Kentucky Transmission Company

Docket Nos. CP20-468-000, CP20-474-000, and RP21-225-000

Notice of Abandonment by Sale

#### Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Section 157.20(c)(2) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission") regulations, and to comply with the Commission's September 28, 2020 Order under Docket Nos. CP20-468-000 and CP20-474-000¹ ("September 28 Order") and its December 10, 2020 Order under Docket No. RP21-225-000² ("December 10 Order"), Central Kentucky Transmission Company ("Central Kentucky") hereby notifies the Commission of the actual closing of Central Kentucky's abandonment by sale of its interest in certain certified interstate pipeline facilities known as the KA-1 North Facilities ("KA-1 Facilities") to Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC ("Columbia").

# **Correspondence**

The names, titles, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of those persons to whom correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be addressed are as follows:

Timothy J. Tokish
President
Central Kentucky Transmission Company
290 W. Nationwide Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone (614) 460-6413
E-mail: ttokish@nisource.com

\*Kenneth W. Christman Assistant General Counsel NiSource Corporate Services Co. 121 Champion Way, Suite 100 Canonsburg, PA 15317

Canonsburg, PA 1531/ Phone: (412) 721-2398

E-mail: kchrist@nisource.com

\* Person designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

 $^1$  See Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and Central Kentucky Transmission Company, 172 FERC ¶ 62,174 (September 28, 2010).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See *Central Kentucky Transmission Company*, December 10, 2020 Order under Docket No. RP21-225-000 (unpublished Director's Letter Order).

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission December 18, 2020 Page 2 of 2

# Statement of Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing

The September 28 Order authorized Central Kentucky to abandon, by sale, the KA-1 Facilities to Columbia and directed Central Kentucky to notify the Commission within ten days of that abandonment. The September 28 Order further directed Central Kentucky to cancel its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff"), in accordance with Section 154.602 of the Commission's Regulations. On November 18, 2020, Central Kentucky filed to cancel its Tariff under Docket No. RP21-225-000. In its December 10 Order, the Commission accepted Central Kentucky's November 18, 2020 filing, and directed Central Kentucky to make this informational filing in compliance with Section 157.20(c)(2), and include, as part of the filing, the actual closing of the sale of the KA-1 Facilities.

Pursuant to the September 28 and December 10 Orders, Central Kentucky hereby notifies the Commission that the actual closing of the sale of the KA-1 Facilities from Central Kentucky to Columbia occurred on December 11, 2020.

Central Kentucky is submitting this notice of the date of sale via the Commission's e-Tariff portal using Filing Code 620.

### **Certificate of Service**

As required by Section 154.7(b) and 154.208 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this filing is being served on all of Central Kentucky's existing customers and interested state regulatory agencies. A copy of this letter, together with attachments, is available during regular business hours for public inspection at Central Kentucky's principal place of business.

Pursuant to Sections 385.2005 and 385.2011(c)(5) of the Commission's regulations, the undersigned states that he has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge and belief. The undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to the undersigned at 412-721-2398.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth W. Christman

**Assistant General Counsel** 

Kenneth W. Churting

Enclosures